1	[Accept and Expend Grant – Ogden Terrace Community Garden - \$88,000]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Recreation and Parks to retroactively accept		
4	and expend a gift valued at \$88,000 from the San Francisco Conservation Corps, to		
5	replace landscape retaining walls and steps at Ogden Terrace Community Garden.		
6			
7	WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works ("DPW") has jurisdiction of a public right-		
8	of-way located in Bernal Heights on Ogden Avenue, between Prentiss and Nevada Streets		
9	("ROW"); and		
10	WHEREAS, DPW granted a revocable permit (Order No. 176,665) to the Recreation		
11	and Park Department to occupy the ROW to maintain a community garden, known as Ogden		
12	Terrace Community Garden ("Community Garden"); and		
13	WHEREAS, The Community Garden contains landscape retaining walls and steps in		
14	and along the perimeter comprised of creosote-soaked lumber; and		
15	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Conservation Corps ("SFCC") received a State		
16	Proposition 84 grant to replace the landscape retaining walls and steps at the Community		
17	Garden ("Improvements"). SFCC is proposing to provide the Improvements, valued at		
18	\$88,000, as a gift-in-place to the City; and		
19	WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission recommends to the Board of		
20	Supervisors to accept and expend the Gift on December 3, 2009, under		
21	Resolution No. 0912-004 ("Commission Resolution"); now, therefore, be it		
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the		
2	Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the Gift valued at \$88,000 from the		
3	San Francisco Conservation Corps for Ogden Terrace Community Garden.		
4			
5	Recommended:	Approved:	
6		Mayor	
7		<u>-</u>	
8	Department Head	Approved:	
9		Controller	
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			